16.02 Calculation of Seniority 

If an employee transfers from part-time or casual/ on-call to full-time, the 
following method shall be used to calculate their seniority from one (1) group to 
another for purposes of establishing seniority date: 

a. one thousand five hundred and sixty (1560) hours paid equals one (1) year 
for non-LINC instructor positions; and 

b. LINC instructor positions will be 1200 hours paid equals one (1) year. 

16.03 Seniority by Lottery 

Where two (2) or more employees commence work on the same day, seniority